IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.3091/2023

SREELEKSHMI S.L.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BAIJU P.S.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Transfer Petition (Crl.) No. 997/2023

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

On perusal of the records, we consider it appropriate to transfer O.P.(HMA) No.186/2023 & M.C. No.252/2022 titled as "SREELEKSHMI S.L. vs. BAIJU P.S." pending before the Family Neyyattinkara, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala, to Court, the Principal Family Judge, Patiala House Court, New Delhi.

Records shall be sent by the Court where proceedings are pending to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

The transfer petitions are, accordingly, allowed.

A copy of this order be sent to the concerned courts for compliance.

If video conferencing facility is available to the transferee Court, the benefit of the same shall be extended to the parties.

[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.J . [ARAVIND KUMAR]

New Delhi January 25, 2024.

ITEM NO.7 COURT NO.16 **SECTION XI-A**

> SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 3091/2023

SREELEKSHMI S.L.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BAIJU P.S. Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 997/2023 (II-B) (FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 25-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.S.vishnu Sankar, Adv.

Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv. Ms. Athira G. Nair, Adv. Mr. Aditya Santosh, Adv. M/S. Lawfic, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH) COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**

(signed order is placed on the file)